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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 11
(Whereuponp this case was called to order at
10:55 a.m. on Monday, December 3, 2012.)
THE COURT: Mr; Holt,,Mr.AJones, let me get you to
étep up here just briefiy, if I could pleasé;
(Wheredpon,.a bench conference was held.)
'THE COURT:  All right. Ladies and geﬁtiemeﬁ,.we are
ready to proceed. We are going to recognize fhe State for
their first caée.
MR. HOLT: Thank ‘you, very much, Judge. May it
please the Court. |

The State would like to-call the following indictments.,

2012-GS-16-0879, The State versus Douglas David Gregg, III,

and that indiétment is for murder.

08-76, for posgessioh of a weapon during a violent
crime. / |

08-717, for petit laréeny.

08-175, fbr kidnapping.

Q8—78; for grand larceny.

08-80, for armeq robbery.

08-81, for posseséion of a weapon dufing‘a violent
crime.

08-85, for petit larcen?. . » : .

08-84, for assault aﬁd battery of a high and aggravated
nature. |

08-83, for another ABHAN.
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 12

08-82, for failure to stop for a blue light.

The defendant is represented by Mr. Rick Jones, Your
Honor. |

THE COﬁRT: ; All riéht. Ladies and gentlemen, if I
could have‘your attention..‘You have heard the Solicitor
call the case of The State Of Sodth Carolina versus Douglas
David Gregé, III.

Now, Mr. Gregg has been charged.under these\varibus
indictments, and let‘me'eéplain briefly;'if I could:

Ladies and gentlemen, an indictment is kind of a big

‘word just to basicallywrefér to a piece of paper. This is

the piece of paper, the formal piece of paper that brings
this chargé into this Court.f N

To these indictments or to these charges or
allegations, Mr. Gregg had pleéd not guilty. fAnd; so, that
plea of hot guilty does a couple of things. |

"Firsf, it places upon him’the presumption of innocence.
As Mr. Gregg sits here,-he is presumed innocent of these
chargés to which he has plead not guilty to. And the other
thing thét plea of not guilty does is that it places upon
the Stafe the burden of proof. The State must then proceed
té attempt each of the elements of these crimesAthat are

charged against Mr. Gregg, and has the burden of proving

‘these facts beyond a reasonable doubt.

- There are several charges here. I am basically going
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III ‘ 13
over these indictments with you. If you would please

listen. I am not going to let’s see --- well, I may. I was

'going to say I am not going to take them in any particular

order, but what I may try to do is just do them in numerical
6rdef,'just so you will --- Okay. So,'the order that I am

going to go over these with you is simply in numerical order

. pursuant to their indictment number.

Indictment 2012-GS-16-875, alieges that Mr. Gregg —--

’

" that David --- excuse me. That Douglas David Gregg, "III,

‘did, in Darlington County, on or about June 12, 2011,

unlawfully seized, confined, inveigle, decoy, kidnap,
abduct, or carry away one Druscilla Suggs without authorifya
of law in violation of Section 16-3-910 of fhe:South
Carolina .Code of Law as amended.

Indictment 2012-GS-16-876, charges that the defendant

Douglas David Gregg, III, with the charge of possession of a

weapon during the commission of a violent crime. 'And

alieges that David --- Excuse me, I kept saying David first.
Douglas David Gregg, III, did in Darlingtoﬁ County, on'ér
about June 12, 2011, possess a firearm,'or visibly displayed
what appeared to be a fireafm, or visibl§ displayed a knife
duringvthe commission or the attempted commission of a
violent crime to wit, murder, in vioiation of Section 16-23-
490 of The South Caroiina Code of Laws as amehded.

Indictment 2012-GS-16-877, charges the defendant

13
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' THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, ITII 14
Douglas David Gregg, III, with the offense of petit larceny,

and alleges that Douglas David Gregg, III, did in

Darlington County, on or about June 12, 2011, take and carry

away‘the persoﬁal goods of Levi Gregg; valued at two
thousand‘doliars or less, and described as folléws..
Appro%imately a hundred and forty dollars in cash with the
intent to deprive the owner permanently of such propefty(

and to convert the goods to his own use in violation of

- Section 16-13-30. of The South Carolina Code of Laws as

~

" amended.

Indictment 2012-GS-16-878, charges the defendant with
the offense of grand larceny, and alleges that Douglas David

Gregg, III, did in Darlington County, on or about June 12,

2011, take and carry away the personal goods.of Druscilla

Suggs, valued at more than two thousand dollars, but less

. than ten thousénd dollars; and .is described as follows. A

2001 Honda Accord, with the intent to deprive the owner
permahently of such property,‘and‘toAconvert the goods to
his own use, in violation of Section 16-13-30(b) of The .
South Carolina Coderf Laws.

Indictment 2012—GS—16—879, charges the defendant,
Douglas David Gregg, III with the offense of murder. And
alleges that Douglas Dévid Gregg, III, did in Dérlington
County, on or about June 12, 2011, willfully, feloniously,

and intentionally kill the victim, Levi Gregg, with malice
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, IIr - 15
aforethought, ‘either expfess or implied by means of
stabbing, and the victim.did'die as a'proximate result
therebf on or abouf June 12 2011; in Darliﬂgton County, in
violatién of Section 16-3-10 of The South Carolina Code of
Lawsfas amended. | ‘

Indictment 2012f68416—80, charges the defendaﬁt Doﬁglas
David Gregg, III, 'with the offehse‘of armed robbery, and

alleges that Douglas David Gregg, iII, did in Da;lington

. County, on June 12 -—- on or about June 12, 2011} while .

armed With-é deadly'wéaponlto'whit a knife, takétaﬁd carry
away peféonal property'qf the'Mérkette Numbgr 14, from/or .in
the immediate ?resence of Miranda Wilds, the clerk at #he
Mafkette l4,vWith€inteﬁt‘£o deprive the Markette Number 14

of possession by use of force, threats, or intimidation to

- whit, did take épproiimately,a hundred and tweﬁty—fivq

dollars from the regiéter, in violation of Section'l6jll—i;
330(a) of The South Caroliné Codgnof Laws. | -
Indictment 881, charges the defendént with bosséséibh
of a weapon during the commission of a violeﬁg.crime.r And
alleges that Douglas David‘Gregg, in Dérlington Coﬁnty,~on
or about Juﬁe 12; 2011, possess a fireérm,'or viablyl
displéyed what appea?ea to be a firearm, or visibly.
displayéd.é knife during the commission or aétéﬁptea

commission of a violent crime to whit, armed robbery, in

violation of Section 16-23-490 of The South Carolina Code of .

15
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 16
Laws. |
882 --- indictment 882 charges the defendant with the
offensé of failure to stop:for a blue Light'ér a éiren, and
alleges that Dduglas David Gfegg, fII, did in Darlington :
County, on or about June'12; 2011, while operating a motor
vehicle on a.road, street,or highwéy of The State of South

Carolina, failed to stop his motor vehicle when signaled to

Vdo sd by law'enforcement vehicle by means of a sirens and/or

flashing light, in Viblation of Section 56-5-750(b) (1) of

;TﬁeVSouth Carolina Code of Laws.as amended.

2 883, charges the defendant with assaulf and‘batterylof
a}high‘ahd aggravatedrnature, And alleges that~Doﬁglés
David Gregg, III, aid in Darliﬁgton éouhty,_on'or aboﬁt June
12, 2011, unlawfu}ly injured'Michaei C:awley,.and the acﬁAﬁ

was' accomplished by means likely to produce death or great

- bodily injury to whit, did attempt to hit the victim with a

car while fleeing from law enforcement,. in violation in

Secﬁioﬁ 16-3-600(b) of The South Carolina Code of Law. as

‘amended.

884 ———'Indictment 884,_chargés the defendant with

assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature, as .

‘well, and alleges that Douglas David Gregg, III, did in

Darlington County, on or about June 12, 2011, unlawfully

8

injure John Jackson, and the act was accompanied by meané

likely to produce death or great bodily injury to whit, did
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THE STATE VERSUS DO&GLAS DAVID‘GREGG, 111 . 17
attempt to hit the victim with'a qar'whiie fleeing from laﬁ
enforcement, all in violation of Section 16-3-600(b) of The
South Carolina Cédé,éf Laws. | |

And, 885, charges the defendaht again with a charge of

petit larceny, alleging that Douglas David Gregg, ITI, did.

in Darlington County, on or about June 12, 2011, take énd ,

carry away the personal goods of the Markette Number 14,
valued at two thousand dollaré as less, described as

follows, that he did take approximately a hundred and

‘twenty-five dollars in cash with the intent to deprive the’

LR

owner permanently of such property, and to convert the goods

. to his own use, in violation of‘Section‘16—3—30(af of . The

South'Caroliné Code of Laws as amended.
| Now, ladies: and géntlémen, as T indicated to you
earlier, to each of these charées, and the allegationé tha£
are?contaiﬁed in these indictmehts; the defendant Mr. Gregg
has plead not guilty.» | |
" Is there any member of the jury panel after hearing the

charges or the allegations that has been made,'is there any

Amember'of the jury panel who knows anything about any of

these charges, or anything about the facts and circumstances
surrounding this case; if so please stand. |

-All right. What I am going to do is, I am goingvto get
y’all to come around, and I will get you to come up

individually if I could please.

17
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 18
- THE COURT: - Ms. Lunn, I am going to gét you to kind

of step around and face me.

MS. LUNN: - The deceased victim is my cousin. Third:-
cousin. ' | -

BAILIFF: Juror Number 86.

THE COURT: Would that affect your ability --

MS. LUNN:  -- Yes. Yes. I would say so.

'THE COURT: I am going to excuse you from the trial

of this case. And what I am going to ask you to do if you’

would, is I am going to ask you to have a seat. Don’t speak

AN

with anyone. on the jury panel at all about this case. Thank

_you, very}much}‘I will excuse ybu. I am going to get you to

hang wifh us, but'vaill‘givé further instruction.
BAILIFF: JuroriNumber 139." |
THE COURTéU All-right. st.'Tansend,lwhat?;
"Ms; TOWNSEND: / T know Miranda. And I worked at the
' :
" THE COURT: You worked at Store Number 2? Would that

in any way affect your ability to be fair?

MS. TOWNSEND: No. No, it would not effect my ability
at all. ‘
THE COURT:  That.is fine. I am going to have you -

remain in the jury pool. But don’t have any conversation
with anybody about the case.

MR. TOWNSEND: Oh, I know that.
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I'THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, ITI 19
THE COURT: Thank you, very much.
BAILIFF: B V~Number 70.
THE.COURT: Yes, Ms. Jenkins.
MR. JENKINS: I don’t know specifically, Number 19.

And I know Miranda Wilds, and she-was meﬁtioned.

THE COURT: Let me ask you this. The fact that you
work in stdre Number 19, as you do with Ms. Wilds, would
that gffect your ability to be fair and impartial, to'give
both sides a fair trial?.

1MS. ﬁENKINS: No.

. THE COURT: '-Okay. Go havé a seat, ana just don’t
haVe‘ahy cénversation with anybody about tﬁe case. Thénk
you, ma’am.

BAiLIFF:, ‘Juror Number 131.

THE COURT: Mr. Smith;. What is it that you know?

' MR. SMITH: My féther was stabbed back in 2008, and .
this David Gregg, they said he was responsible. But it
hevef.did come-tg a 5udgelor to a trial. |

'THE COURT: Let me ask you tHis. The fact that you
haﬁe experiencéd this, would that affect your ability to be
fair and impartial? o

MR. SMI&H: ) No.

THE COURT: Now, I want to make sure that I

understand. What went on. Your father back in 2002 was

murdered allegedly by this defendanf? Mr. Gregg was charged

19
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 20
with it? | |
MR. SMITH: That is what I was told..
THE COURT: Did it ever come to trial?
Ny ﬁR. SMITH: They did not contact me for trial.
MR. HOLT:;I Was your father his uhcle?
MR.ISMITH: (No re@poﬁse.)
THE COURT: Mr. Smith; I am going fo excuse’ you from

the trial éf this case. I am going té'ask you to hgve a
seat.f:bon’t‘have any:gonversation With-anyone about
anythihg that we have discuésed about Mr. Grégg'ana all.
But, I am going té excuse you from this t;ial.l'But, if you
will have a seat, I wiil~deai with you-when I deéi with the
rest of the jurors. .Thank yoﬁ, sir. - .
‘BAILIFF: Number 84. , _

THE COURT: . 'Be carefgl, because he knows- all that
otheristuff. | ' . -

BAILIFF; Okay. Number 84.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. RUSSELL: I knqw.thé defendant and the Plaintiff.
And I am --- I live in the Dovesville Community.

THE COURT: Let me ask you, ma’am. The fact that you
know these folks, and ybu have thesevrelationships, would
that in anyway affect your ability to be fair and impartiél?

MR.‘RUSSELL: Yes.

THE COURT: Here is what I am going to do. I am
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GR?GG,VIII 21

going to excuse you from serving on this -case. But I am
going td get you to stay with us, because we may néed your
help on another case.‘ But, I am going to ask you to return
to your seat, and please don’t-have any conversation with
anybody on the jury panel, Okaf? Thénk you, very much.

THE COURT: Ladies and gentlemen, Mr. Holt is
prdsecuting on behalf of‘the State. Mr. Jones is defending

the case on behalf of Mr. Gregg. I am going to have them

- stand-and introduce themselves, and let you hear from them

" regarding that.

MR. HOLT: Thank you very much, Judge. My name is
John Holt. I am one of the Assistant Solicitors in the
Fourth Circuit. This is Ms. Patti Parker, she is my mentor

and mostly my boss. You will probably see her holler at me

some. This is Mr. Jones, and I will let him introduce

himself.
MR. JONES: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Mr. Jones.
MR. JONES: My name is Rick Joﬁes, and I work with

the Fourth Circuit Public Defender’s Office; and I am
representing Mr. Gregg, along with Christy Wise, and Julie
Wooten.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. And, Mr. Gregg, I am
going to get you to stand and face the members.of the panel,

and just for a brief moment, and then have a seat. All

.21
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 22
right. Thank you, very much, sir.

Ladies and gentlemen, I am going to begin with Mr. Holt
and Ms.. Parker. Is there any ﬁember éf the jury panel who
is related by blood,‘connedted by marriage, or has any close
business>or personal relationship with either Mr. Holt or
Ms. Parker; if so, please stand.

fhank you, ﬁhere is none. .

- You met Mr. Jones, Ms. Wise, and Ms. Wooten, are there
any members of the jury papel who are related by blood,
connécted by marriage, or who has any.closevbusiness or .,
berSonal relationship with any of thee attorneys, or who haé
beeh represented by them; if so, please stand. .

All right. And, ma’.am, what is yourlname, please?

MS. BROWN: Genevé Brown.

THE COURT: All right. Ms. Brown. You are juror"
number nineteen. And who is it that you know, ma’am?

| MS. BROWN: Mr. Joﬁes.

THE COURT: All right. - The fact fhét Y6u know Mr.
anes‘in whatever capacify that might.bg, would that in
anyway affect your ability to be fair and iméartiél, giving

both the State and the defendant a fair trial?

MS. BROWN: I don’t think so.
THE COURT: . Well, do you think it might?
MS. BROWN: (Affirmative response.)

THE COURT: Well, let’s go ahead and exr on the side
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THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 23

of caution, and I am going to excuse you from participating

in this case. But, I would ask you to stay with hs, have a. -

seat. There may be another case down the road that we may

need your help on. All right? Thank you, ma’am.

Ladies and gentlemen, I am going to call out --- Before

I do that, you have briefly met Mr. Gregg. Is there any
member of the jury panel who is related by blood, connected
by marriage, or who has any close business or personal

relationship with- the defendant in this case, Mr. Gregg; if

~

‘so, please stand.

All right. And, sir, your name, please?
MR. FLYNN: Ronald Flynn. -
THE COURT:  Juror number 46. All right. Mr. Flynn,

how do you know Mr. Gregg?

MR. FLYNN: I use to be his --- And have two kids by

his first cousin.
THE COURT: The fact that you have that‘relationship,

sir, would that effect your ability to be fair and

" impartial?
MR. FLYNN: Yes, I think it would.
THE COURT:  All right. Mr. Flynn, I.am going to

excuse you from this trial, sir. If you would remain with
us, but for purposes of this trial I am going to excuse you.
Thank you very much. Juror number 46 has been excused.

Ladies and gentlemen, I am going to call out some
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names. These names are folks, who are potential witnesses
that may appear during the course of this trial. These R
folks may or may not festify, I don’t know who all is going
to appear during the course of this case. But, thesé are
folks that have been identified as possible witnesses. The
question that I just‘asked you regarding Mr. Gregg; that is,
are you related by bldod, connected by marriage, or have any
close, business, or personal‘relationship; those are the
questions'that I am going to be asking you as they relate to
these witnesses. So, keeping that question in mind as I go‘
fhrﬁugh these names. If thaﬁ quest;onAapplies to any of
these folks, i am going to ask‘you'to stand. And please
stand as, soon as you hear a name where that question may:

AN

apply to you:. If you do stand, and .I am not done going over

~ the names, please continue to listen, because it may be that

you know more than one of fhe folks on this list.

All right. The possible witnesses who may appear
during the cdurse of this case. Alex Gainey, Druscilla
Hunter formally known as Suggs, Ella Graham, Jim Goins,'

Michael Bell, Brandon Peavy, Miranda Wilds, Delors Tigrina,

.Michael Crowley, Captain Street, Chad McInVille; David

Young, Tony Baird, Gary Billiott, Russ. Harrell, Patricia
Ray, Paul Meeh, Robert Sears, Lyn Black, Eric Hodges, and
Dr. Janice Ross. All right.

Let me ask, ma’am, here, your name, please?

!
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MS. BRUNSON: Sharon Brunson.'
THE COURT: Ms. Brunson, this is Juror Number 21..

And, who on that list did you knpw Ms. Brunson?

MS. BRUNSON: Brandon Peavy.

THE COURT: All right. And are yéu related to Mr.
Peavey, or dé you know him?

MS. BRUNSON: I know him and his family.

THE . COURT: Ma’ém, the fact that you know Mf, Peavy,
or have whatever relationship that,ié with his family. If
‘he were to appear asAa witness in this case, would that in
any way affect your ability to be fair and impartiél? |

MS. BRUNSON: It could. |

‘  THE COURT: All right. Ms. Brunson, I am.QOing to
excuée you from the trial of this case}'ma’am.‘ |
| Juror 21 is'exqused; | |
' Yes ma’am, your name.

MS. fOWNSEND: Vivian Townsend.

THE COURT: Ms. Townsend, who .on that list?x

MS. TOWNSEND: Miranda Wildé,' .

THE COURT: And, ma’am, the fact that you know Ms.-
- Wilds, would that in anyway affect yo@r ability to be fair

and impartial?

MS. TOWNSEND: No.
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, very much, Ms.

Townsend.
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Is there any‘membervof the jury panel/ or a member of
your immediate famiiy who is related by blood or connected
by marriage to any law enforcement officer, state constable,
investigator, or any other person havihg the authority to

enforce the laws of South Carolina; if so, please stand?

All right.

MR. FLOYD: Mr. Wéod:

fHE CbURT:j"A Yaur name, sir?

MR. FLOYD: Kenneth Floyd.

THE COURf:' Juror Number 44. Mr. Floyd, Y6ﬁ have a

relative whotis involved in law enforcement?

'MADAME COURT REPORTER: I can’t hear him.

.fﬁE COURT: I need for you to speak up, please.
MR. FLOYD: In Biéhdpville.

THE COURT:' Sir, the fact that you had that

relationship to someone who is involved in law enforcement, .

- would that in anyway effect your'ability to be fair and

impartial?
MR. FLOYD: No.
THE COURT: Thank you, very mﬁch, sir. Yes, your

name, please?
MS. JACOBS: Francine Jacobs. Eric Hodges.
THE COURT: And, Ms. Jacobs, do you have someone in

your family, or close friend?

MS. JACOBS: Eric Hodges.
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THE COURT: And, the fact that you know --- are you

related to Mr.- Hodges?

MS. JACOBS: Yes.

THE COURT: Would that in anyway affect your ability -

" to be fair and impartial if you were selected on this jury?

MS. JACOBS: No, sir.
THE COURT: Thank you, very much. You may have a

seat. Your name, please?

MS. HALL: Donna. Hall.
THE COURT:  All right. Ms. Hall. Relative, or —-—
MS. HALL: I have a brother that works with the-

Florence County Sheriff’s Department. -

THE COURT: ' Ms. Hall, would that in anyway affect
your ability to be fair and impartial?

MS.'HALL: No, sir.

THE COURT:  Thank you, ma’am.  You may have a seat.

Over here. | “

MS.. VALDALISO: Dawn Valdaliso.

' THE COURT: All right. Juror number 142. And is it

.a member of your family or someone you know?

MS. VALDALISO: My .ex-husband.
THE COURT: All right. And where are they involved
in law enforcement?

MS. VALDALISO: He was shot in the line of duty in

Marlboro County.

27



28

10.

o1l

13

14
15
16 -

17

18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

12°

THE

THE STATE VERSUS DOUGLAS DAVID GREGG, III 28

COURT : Ma’am, would that in any way affect your

ability to be fair and impartial?

MS.
ATHE
you ffom
" Yes

'MS.

THE |

VALDALISO: I believe it would, .sir.

COURT : All right, ma’am. I am going to excusé
the trial of this case.

ma’ am, your name? - '

DOLFORD : Latray DoIfOrd.

.COURT: ~All right, Juror Nﬁﬁber 38,—no, 39, I'm

sorry;"Ms.'Dolfdrd,}a member of your‘family or someone.you

know?
- MS.
rHE
:‘MS.

THE

DOLFORD : Someone 'in my family, in North.Carolina.

COURT: And where are they employed? -

'DOLFORD : In Mecklenburg Couhty.

COURT: ~ And ma’am, the fact that 'you have those

relations in your family, would that in any way affect your

ability to be fair and-impartial?

MS.-

THE

a seat.

DOLFORD : No, sir.

COURT: Thank you, very much, ma’am, you may‘have

Is there any member of the jury panel, or a member of

your immediately family who has ever been a victim of an

armed robbery, a larceny, kidnapping, ot murder; if sb,_

please stand.

Now, if I have excused you already,>you don’t need to

stand for this information.
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All right. Yes, sir. Your name, please?

MR. DAVIS: Richard Davis.

THE COURT: ‘Mr..Davis, a member of your. family?

MR. DAVIS: My wife’s sistér was murdered..

THE COURT: And sir, the fact that you have had that

_experience in your family, would that in any way affect your

ability to be fair and impartial?

MR. DAVIS: ‘No, sir.

THE COURT : Thank you, sir. You may have a seat.
And Juror 13?, Ms.nTownsend.

Ms. ToﬁNsEND: My brother.

{

THE COURT: - And, ma’am, would.that affect your .

ability to be fair and impartial?

MS. TOWNSEND: No, sir.
THE COURT: Thank you, Ms. Townsend. S$ir,. your name
please?

-MR. DOLFORD: Larry Dolford.

oL THE COURT: =~ All right. 38. Mr. Dolford, the fact "

that you have had that experience occuf.in”your family,
would that in anyway affect your abiiit? to be fair and
impartial  if you were selected in this case?

MR. DbLFORD: It pfobably would.

THE COURT: All righf. "I am going to excuse you from

service in this matter, sir.

Sir, your name please?

29
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MR. BISHOP:  Travis Bishop.
THE COURT: - This is our juror number 11. Mr. Bishop,

the fact that you have had that experience in your family,
would that sir, in any way affect your ability to be fair
and impartial if you were selected as a juror in this case?

MR. BISHOP: I don’t think so.

THE COURT:®  I’m sorry?
MR. BISHOP: It could.
THE COURT: All right. I am‘goihg'to excuse you from

service in this case, Mr. Bishop.

Ma’am, your name again. I'm sorry.
MS. DOLFORD: Latray Dolford.
THE COURT:  Ms. Dolford; 39. And, Ms. Dolford, the’

fact that you have had this experience in your family, would

thét in anyQay affect your ability to,be.fair.and iﬁparfial?
| | MS. DOLFORD:. Yes, sir.
THE CéURT: All rightT Ms. bolfofd, I am goihg to
excuse you from sefvicé‘in thié matter. - |
(PAUSé.) |
THE CbURT: Is there :any membef éf the jury panel whé
has, either been a contributor either financially,_or through

the volunteering of your time, been involved or éengaged in

any activities such as a neighborhood watch group, volunteer

- firefighters, volunteer ambulance workers, contributed to

organizations such as MADD, mothers against drunk driwving,
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SADD, students against drunk dfivihg.- ILet’s see, there is
one,'CAV, citizens against violence. South Carolina
Troopers Association. SouthuCaroliné Sheriffs’ Association.
Any of these‘types of organizations, ény member who has
either been either a contributor financially, or by the,
volunteering of your time; ‘if so, please.stahd. Sir, your
name, please?

MR. BISHOP: Daniel Bishop, Number 10.-

" THE COURT: And Mr. Bishop, the fact that you have
been’a conﬁributor in' one form or anothe: to any of thQsé

organizations, would that in anywayvaffect your ability to

“ pe fair and impartial?

MR. BISHOP: No, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Bishop, you may have a

. seat, sir.

(PAUSE.)

THE COURT: Is there any member of thé jﬁry panei or
a member of your'family who has either attended law school,
engaged in the practice of iaw, or worked in a iaw'offiCe;
if so, please 'stand. Thaﬁk you, there are none.

.Ladies and gentlemen, I have gone through severai
quesﬁions with you. And, if you haven’t already pickea up
on it, you probably understand now the reason for asking
these guestions, and the purpose of asking'these questions

is so that in this case, in every case tried here, both in
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general sessions-coﬁrt as well as.in commdn pleés court, the
whole purpose, the whole reason we go through a.process. is
so that we can impanél a~jury.that can be fair ana.
impartial; giving both the State and theAdefense a fair
trial. In other words, you try to impanel folks who can:
take_anything.or any expetiences that have.occurred in your
lives outside: of this courtroom, put those things aside, ahd
listen to theéfacfs and the évidence of this case, and base
your decision solely: on the‘facts ana the evidence, and hot
onjanyth;ng external. 'Thatlis the'reasén'we go throuéh
theseAquestionS, and ask these questions;‘ Now, 'I could
pfébabiy'ésk questioﬁs all afternoon agd try to determine
that. But, maybe one goodmway £Q do it'is'to éimply say
thié._ Understandiné that thaﬁ.is the purpoée of trying to
empanelvfolks»that can give'gqth the State 6f.South Caroliﬁa '
and the defense‘a féir and ;mpartial trial. Is therevany3 |
meﬁber on the jury panel who knows of aﬁy reason‘that-you
would not be. able to be fair and impartial~if you were
selected to serve on this jury; if so, pleése stand. :

All right. I am going to get y’all to éome forward
please.

(PAUSE.)

THE COURT: Mr. Gallishaw, come over and I will
speak with you. |

MR. GALLISHAW: I have a son in prison.
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THE COURT:.- And yoﬁ think that would affect your
judgment to be fair?

MR. GALLISHAW: Yes.

THE COURT: I am going to excuse you from serving.
But, let me ask you this, Mr. Gallishaw. _ Do you believe
that would probaﬁly impact your ability\In any criminal
cases? . |
- MR. GALLISHAW: I believe it would. I'm sorry.‘

THE COURT: That’s okay. I understand. But, I
think what we might oughé'to do is to transfer you to a
civil term of court.

. MR. GALLISHAW:  Okay.

ATHE COURT: +You don’t want to be on any criminal

matters. I am going to excuse you for this week. What they

will do is, sometime next year is to transfer you to a civil
term of court, and that way it Qon’t~have that affect.
Okay? Thank you ve?y mgch, sir.

MR, GALLISHAW: Thank you.

'THE COURT: Ms. Brown.

MS. BROWN: Yes, sir. . Because of my religion, i

don’t think that I can judge another person.

THE COURT: What is your religion? .
MS. BROWN: Jehovah’s Witness.
THE COURT: Let me ask you this. Do you understand

that no one is asking you to judge anyone’s faith?

33
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MS. BROWN: I know.
THE COURT: But clearly, you stand in judgment. = It

is wfong to break into somebody’s house. You know right
from wrong.

MS. BROWN:'. Yes.

THE COURT: Well, then you can judge that. Y§u can
judge a.person’s actions being legal or not legal; cgrrect?

MS. BROWN' Yes. But people lie so much you can’t

'tell who is telllng the truth or not.

THE COURT: Well, that is everyday life isn’t it?
 MS. BROWN: Yes.
THE COURT: I do not excuse people for that reason,

because I do not feel it is approprlate

. MS. BROWN: .I.understand that too.
THE COURT: But I‘cerfainly respect your faith.

But, I am g01ng ‘to have you stay with us.

MS. BROWN Okay.

) THE COURT: Thank you, ma’am.
(PAUSE. )
THE COURT: - Scott, can you go ahead and preparé.——
CLERK OF COURT: We’'ve got it ready.

THE COURT: All right. Ladies and gentlemen, let me
explain to you, if I may, how we go about drawing juries in
general sessions court. Those of you that I have excused,

of course your names have been removed. But, for the
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remaining members of the panel, your names appear on our
roster here, and, of course, they appear on a rosfer in
alphabetical order. What the clerk does, dnce‘we have gone
through the qualifications as we.have dong now, they have
eliminated . those names of the people that the Court has
excused. So, those that are remaiﬁing, they have a progfam;
and they éan just.hit é button, and it will ﬁake your names

and it will complefely.place them on a new list in random

order. So, for example, if I was on the jury poél,‘and I

was juror number 134, I may show up on this new list as
juror number 14, because it would just randomly take Russo
and‘pull it from 134't6 14. So, what it does 1is, it does
that. So, thén they take that list, and froﬁ'that list Mr.
Suggs will start at the toé.of that list, and,hé will just
cali out a néme, thevfirst name on there: If he calls your
name, I would ask that you please come forward; ,And, if you
would come and stand right. here in front of these YQUng.
ladies and just face the back of the courtroom as‘I am
standing now. Just come up here and face the back. And you
will juét\stand there. It makes you a little uncomfortéble
standing there and haviné everybody stare at-you, buf don’t
worry about that. Anywa;, Mr; Suggs will then first inquire
of the state something along the lines of, what say you for

the statec or whatever words he chooses to use. And the

state they can either excuse you, and if they do that, then

35
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you just-go and have a seat back in the jury pool, or.they
can present you. If they present you, then you will remain
standiﬁg.and they will inquire of the defense something
along the lines of what say you for the defense.- Then the

defense has two options. They can also excuse you if they:

choose to, and if théy*do you will go have-a.seat or they

can seat you. And if they seat you, then you will come

around and you will have a seat in the jury box. We will go
fhrough that pfocess'untilvwe have selected our jury.

Now, if your name is called, please bring with you

anything that you brought with you to the courtroom today,

your pocketbook, a jacket, whateVer you may have, any

perSonaL beldngings. Bring them with you. You may turn

. right around and go back, and have a seat in your seat.

Bht, if you are selectéd; you won’t be returning to your

seat, so it 'is important that you bring your personal

belongings with you. Okay. - So, is the state ready to

proceed to jury selection?

MR. HOLT:  We are, Your Honor.

THE COURT: - Is the defense ready?

MR. JONES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Suggs.

CLERK OF COﬁRT: Thank you, Your Honor. Juror Number,

42, William Ensign. If you would come over here for me.

What says the State?
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MR. HOLT: ?lease preseﬁf this juror. |
CLERK OF COURT: What says the defense?
MR. JONES: Please excuse this jﬁror.

CLERK OF COURT: You have been excused from this
particular case. Have afséat back out in the audience for
me.

Juror Number 20, Landin Brown. What éays the state?

MR. HOLT: Please present this witneés.

CLERK 6F'COURT: What says the defense?

. MR, JONES:  Please seat the j@ror. |
CLERK OF'CQURT: Please have a séat)in the jury box'A
fof-me, Mr. Brown. ! N

Juror Number 60, Bob.Harris. . What says the state?

MR. HOLT:  Please seat Mr. Harris.

CLERK OF COURT: ~ What ééys the defense?

' MR. JONES: Please seat the jufbr;

CLERK OF COURT: Piéase{have é.seat-inAthe jury box
for'me,.Mr. Harris. | B

MR. JONES: Please have a seat in the jury box for me

please, Mr. Harris.

Juror Number 2, Gregory Allison. What says the state?

MR. HOLT: Please present Mr. Addison.
CLERK OF COURT: = What says the defense?
MR. JONES: Please seat the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: Please have a seat in the jury box

37
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for me, Mr. Addison.
" Juror Number 36, Richard Davis. What says the state?

~ MR. HOLT: .Please present Mr. Davis.

CLERK OF COURT: . What says the defense?

MR. JONES: Please. excuse the juror.

‘CLERK OF COURT: You- have been excused from this

particular case, Mr. Davis. Thank you."

Juror Number 33, Denita Davis. What says the state?

MR. HOLT: = Please present Ms. Davis.

- CLERK OF COURT: What says the deféndant?

MR. JONES: Please seat the juror.. S

38

CLERK OF COURT: Please have a seat in the jury box

for me please, Ms. Davis.'

Juror Number 10, Daniel Bishop. . What says the state?

., MR.. HOLT: Please present Mr. Bishop.

CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?’

MR. JONES: ‘Please excuse the juror.

'CLERK OF COURT: You have been excused in this

~particular case, Mr."Bishop. ‘'Thank you.

Juror Number 40, Stacy DuBose. What says the state?
MR. HOLT: Please present Mr. DeBose.
CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?

MR. JONES: Please seat the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: Please have a seat in the jury box

for me please, Mr. DeBose.
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Juror Number'lOB, Jon Norton. What says the state? ’

MR. HOLT: Please present Mr..Norton.

CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?

MR. JONES: Please excuse the juror;

' CLERK OF COURT:l' You havé been exqgsed‘in this
rparticulapAcase, Mr.. Norton. Thank you. - |

~Juror Number 69, Ricky James.l What says thg'state?

MR.'HOLT: | Please excuse Mr. James;‘}

CLERK OF COURT: You have been<excused from this

"particular case, Mr. James. Have a seat back out in the -

-audience. Thank you.
Juror Nuﬁber 102(-Kathy Norriéf. What>says‘the stéte?
MR. HOLT: Please present Ms. Norris. |
CLERK OF COUﬁ?:L What saysuthe'defendant?
MR. JONES:- Please seat the juror.
CLERK OF COURT: '=Please have a seat in the jﬁry box
for me please, Ms. Norris. ;Thénk you; | |
| Juror Number 45, Owanda Floyd. Whatzséys ﬁhe sfate?‘
Mﬁ. HOLT: ‘_Pléase present Ms. Floyd. ' |
. CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?
MR. JONES: ' Please present the juror.
CLERK OF COURT: Please have a seat‘in the jury box
.fdr me please, Ms. Flbyd. Thank you.
Juror Number 57, Donna Hall. What says the state?

MR. HOLT: Please présent Ms. Hall.

39
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CLERK,OF COURT: ) What says fhe defendant? ‘

MR. JONES: Please excuse this juror.

CLERK OF COURT: Yoﬁ havé'been excused from this
particular case, Ms. Hall.’ Please‘havé a seat back out in
the audience, pleaée,.' : | -

_Jﬁror Number 125,4Frederick Shuler. What says the
state? ‘ |

MR. HOLT: i' Please present Mr. Shulerq

CLERK OF COURT: | What says the defendant?v

MR, JOﬁES:. Please'seat the juror.

CLERK OF COURT : Please have a Seatiin\ﬁhe jury box
for me please, Mr. Shuler; | |

Juror Number 113, Kelvin<.Pooler.

CLERK OF COURT:  What says the defendant?
MR. JONES: Please- present the juror.
CLERK OF COURT:. Please have a seat in the jury box

for me please,?Mr{ Pooler.

Juror Number 101, Chris Norman. What says the state?

MR; HOLT: ‘Please present Mr. Norman.

CLERK OF COURT: Whét says the defendant?

MR. JONES: Please seat the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: Please have a seat in the jury bég
for me please, Mr. Norman.

Juror Number 134, Douglas Stevenson. What sayé the

state?
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MR. HOLT: * Please present Mr. Stevenson.
CLERK OF COURT: What says thé defendént?
MR. JONEé: Please seat the juror.
CLERK OF COURT: - Please have a seéf'in the jufy box

for me please, Mr. Stevenson. " Thank you.-

Juror Number 70, Nikita Jenkins. What says the state?

"MR. HOLT: Please seat Ms. Jenkins.
CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?
MR. JONES:  Please excuse the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: You have been’ éxcused from this

particular case, thank you.

Juror Number 68, Francine Jacobs. What says the state?
MR. HOLT: . Pléase present Ms.’Jécobs; |
CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?
MR. JONES: Please‘excuse the juror. ;
CLERK OF COURT: ° You have been excused from this

case, Ms. Jacobs.

Juror Number 139, Vivian Townsend. What says the

"State?

MR. HOLT: Please present Ms. Townéend.‘
CLERK OF COURT:  What says the defenée?
MR. JONES: | Pléase excuse the jUror; |

CLERK OF COURT: You have been exéused from this

case, Ms. Townsend. Thank you.

Juror Number 91, Jackie MaShack. What says the state?

41
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MR. gOLT: Please present Ms. MaShack.

CﬁERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?

MR. - JONES: Please seat the jur;r.

CLERK OF COURT: . Please havé a seat in the jury box |
for me pleasé, Mr. MaShack. -

. Juror Number 8, Shannon Benjamin. What says the ;tate?

MR. HOLT:‘. Plegse present Ms. Benjamin.v

CLERK OF COURT: What  says the defendant? ,

M#.‘JONES:- Please exguséifhe juror.

CLERK OF COURT: YduAhaQé been excused .from this 
_case, Ms.-BenﬁaminC Thank you. o |

W‘Jufér:ﬁumber 82, Edwin_Lééél What séys the state?

MR. HdLT; Please present Mr; Legg.

CLERK OF COURT: What says. the defendant§

MR, JONES : " Please preéent'thé juror.

CLERK OF COURT: Pléése'have a'seat ;n tﬁe first
chair outside of the jury box for me please, Mr. Legg..
Thank you.

Juror Number 63, Lonnie wale. What“says the'staté?

MR. 3OLT: Please present Mr. Howle.

CLERK OF COURT: What says the defendant?

ﬁR. JONES : Please excuse the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: You have been excused in this -
particular case, Mr. Howle. Thank you.

Juror Number 44, Kenneth Floyd. What says the state?
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MR. HOLT: | Please present Mr. Floyd. -

'CLERK OF COURT: ‘What says the defendant?

‘ﬁﬁ. JONES : | Please excuse the juror.

CLERK OF COURT: _You have been excused from this
cése, MrirFloyd. |
u Juror Nﬁmber 144, Johnny L. Walters. What says the .
state?

MR. HOLT: - Please present Mr. Walter.

CLERK OF COURT: ' Is there any show for cause from the

defense?
~MR. JONES: There is not.
CLERK OF. COURT: Please have a seat ‘in the second

. chair outside of the jury box for me please, Mr. Walter.

[

THE COURT:  All right. Are there any Motions

rega;ding jufy'selectiQn from the State?

MR. HOLT: There are none, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything frbm the defense regarding jury
selection? |

MR. JONES:  No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. All right.

(Whereupon, a bench conference was held.)
THE COURT:  Ladies and gentlemen, those of you who
, . L . ' o
remain on the jury panel, I am going to excuse you for the

balance of the day and for tomorrow.  You have that'phone

number that you have been given. I am going to ask you to
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please call that number after six ofclock tomorrow evening.
Okay. We won’t need you for the rest of the aay, won’t need
yéu for tomorrow, and I don’t know whénjwe will need you
again if we dé at all. But, if yod»would please, call~tha£
number after six o’clock témorrow eVening, and if yoqugt a.
busy signél'jUSt try'back,}bécause‘there are severa%,of you
thét,will be callidg. If you do like me sometimés, and you

settle down in a easy chair ‘and watch a late movie, and you

.fall asleep’ in your chair, -and ydu‘wake up at 2:30 in the

morning and gb, oh, man, I didn’t call. Don’t worry about

it. Pick up the Eelephone and call the number. It is a’
recording. It will be there. iAnd'just“whatever'they‘———A
whatever the messade is. Everyone else please remaiﬁw.

seated. For the members_of the jury paﬁel, you are excused

and call that number after tomorrow night.

CLERK OF COURT: Give your buttons to the bailiffs
when you go by:
(Whéreupon,_thetjury ﬁénel is eXCuéed'at
12:03 p.m. on December:3nv2012.)

THE COURT: THE COURT: Now, ladies and gentlemen,

let me speak with y’all while the jury panel leaves. In

just a moment I am going to excuse you for the balance of

the day as well, because we will begin this trial tomorrow

. morning. So, I will need you back tomorrow morninq and we

will start the trial at that time. So, I need to give you
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some instruction before 1 rélease you though. You will be
the members of the jugy fqr this case. So, it 1is vifally
important that you do evefything in yéur poﬁer to protect
your ability to be fair and impartial. And the way to do
that is to have no conversation with anybody about this
case. And that is incredibly important. When you come back
tomorrow, you should not know anything more. about this case

than you know right now. jOkay? And, we are in a day and

age now where we. have to tell the jury this, we used to not

have to worry about'it. But, I tell juries now that you dre
also not to do any investigation on your own. Okay?
Because, as jurors,. you are under yohr'bath —-—= you willvbe
sworn to decide this case based on the facts and the
evidence that is presented to you during the COufse of ‘this
trial. Sd; it is important --- We ha&e ali.kinds of things,
internet, and all this other stuff, and it would just be
inappropriate. Your role as a fair and impartial juror is
to listen to the evidence thatjis présepted, based on that
evidence, and you will then make your décision in thisAcase.
Now, obviously;.whén you leéve here you will be goingA
back intc your regular life. If not whén<you leave here, at
some point this afternoon. But, this evening you wi;l go
back home and, of cburse, friends, family, or loved ones
will be curious as to whethervor nof you have been selected

to serve on a jury. And you can tell them that you have
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been selected}~and that you have to be back here tomorrow.
Well, of course the neXt question they are going to ask youv
is, what kind of case is it? Well, who does it invqlve, or
some other questions about the case. And T can just Lmagine-

the' questions my wife would have for me if I told her T was

on a jury, and they would be numerous. And the way you need

to answer those questions is simply this. -1 can’t tell you

© anything about the case. I.can’t‘even tell you what_tne

person is charged with. Saying something as innocent as

saying this is a ‘fellow charged with a murder, their -

response right there could --- even though it is something

given by you, could illicit-g response~thét could poésibly
taint your ability to be fair aﬁd impartial. So, what I

tell juries all the time is to tell friends, family, and~

loved ones that you are not allowéd to discuss anything .

about the case. The charge, whether it is a man or a woman:

. on trial, nothing. But, to tell them, if they will just be

patient, wheﬁ the éasé is over, thén you can tell them
everythiné that thei want to 'know. So, it is important that
you do that, and that you let folks know that you muét,nét'
ask me any questions, because I am not able to answef
anything. ©Now, if anyone tries to approach you, or talk to
you ébout>the case, you need to let them know you are a-
juror and you cannot talk about it. If they continﬁe to, or

continue to try to speak with you or whatever, if you will
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let me know who that is, I will get law enforcement on them,
and we will make sure that stops. It‘is vitally important
that your ability to remain fair and impartial~is protected.
So, I am going to excuse you'ﬁow for the balance of the day.
But, I am going to ask that you go with the baiiiff, and
then When you rebort back in the morning, ybu will report
straight back to your jury room. I am going to ask you if

you‘will be here tomorrow morning --- be here at 9:30. And

*as soon as we have everybody gathefed back, we will begih

" the trial of the case.

Everyone else just remain seated, and members of the

jury, if.you will --- We will see you back:at 9:30 tomorrow
morning. ’
BAILIFF: Come this:way, pleése:

(Whereupon, the jury exits the courtroom at

©12:10 p.m. on Monday, Decémber 3, 2012;)

THEACCURT: Now, are we ready to proceed with the
Jackson v Denno?

MR. HOLT: Judge, Yes, sir. At sdmé point during £he
hearing though; I will have to take a minute énd‘get the
audio/visual component straight SO'thét you can watch thé
vidéo. But. I think we can go ahead and get'started.

THE COURTf Okay. Now, I don’t mind taking a
moment, if you need time to set something up. Do you waﬁt

to take five?
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"All right. We are going to take a little short

‘bathroom break.

Let me, to the folks in the audience. And, I don’t
want to mess up, Rick, if there ;re ény clients of the
Public Defender’s Office of anything. But, I was going to
say, we are going .to do this hearing, and then we are éoingv

to break for lunch. Is thére any problems, Solicitor, with

 having these folks return after --

"MR. HOLT: -— No, sir, Your Honor. They can all go.

THE COURT: . Ladies and gentlemen, I am not releasing

you for the rest of the day, because that~willxbevup to your

lawyer and the Solicitor’s Office. But, for at least
purposes of this hearing, unless you wantipo stay‘you-aré
Certainly‘weléomé to, you are going toAbe released for lunch
at this time:‘ We are going to sfait back --- We are
probably going to start‘back at 2:151J So, make sure-you
double check with your lawyer, 1f you are here pursuant td

the roll call or the term of court. But, if_you have to be

‘back, We will see you back at 2:15. If you don’t have to be

back, we will see you whenever.
yR. JONES : Can I-get my clients to sign in beforé
they go? .
(PAUSE.)
(Whereupon,'a recess was taken from 12:15

p.m. until 12:29 p.m.)
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JACKSON V DENNO HEARING

MR. HOLT: The State is ready, Judge.

THE COURT: Rick, are you ready?

MR. JONES:_ Yés, sir.

THE COURT: | All right. We will go ahead ahd‘prqceed,

and deal with the Jacksonlv Denno now.

MR. HOLT: . Your Honor, at this.time the State would
call Offiéér Eric Hodges -- Deputy rather.
THE'COURT: Deputy Hodges, if you will come around

andrbe~sworn,,sir.
WHEREUPON, ERIC HQDGES
AFTER BEING DULY SWORN TESTIFIES AS FOLLOWS

MR. HODGES: I do.

THE COURT: All right. Please have a seat, sir. Aand

if you would just give yodr name and your position for the

record, sir. -
MR. HODGES: ' Lieutenant Eric Anthony Hodges, Criminal

Iﬁvestigation.Division,'ﬁetention Center, Shériff’s Office.
‘fHE COURT: Thank you; sir. |

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. HOLT

Q. ﬁieutenant Hodges, how long have you been in law
enforcement?

A.  About twenty;three and a‘half years.

Q. And, how long have you been with Darlington Coﬁnty

Sheriff’s Office?
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Probably about seventeen of those years.
With your current rank of Liéqtenant, about how many
cases are yoﬁ involved in, or you oversee, or
participate in, statements with defendants?

I can’t really --- several.

- Would you say greater or less than fifty a year? -

Greéter.
Okay. And when we talked about the defendant in this

case, Mr. Gregg, exactly how and on what date did you
i R

* become’ involved in this case?

On June 11, --- June'12, 2011, i was the investigétor
oﬂ cail, I receivéd a phone éall'thét afﬁerﬁoon from
dispatch‘adviéing ﬁe tﬁat there had beén a murdgr in
the Dé&esville Area of Darlington CountymA |
And what date'waS'that?f

June the. 12%h,

And, Why'did you wait until June 13 before you took

the video statement?f

Because, at the timevthat Mr. Gregg was arrested, he
had been uﬁder the“influence of cradk cqcaine,fandlwe
were not going to interview him at that time. |
And,-the intérview thatlyou made. the next day, about
what time was it taken?

It was about 2:26 p.m. that‘Mohdéy afternoon.

And who was present during the queétioning?
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Sergeant Kenneth Peavy and myself;

And did the defendant appear to have .any physical or

mental disability that would have impaired his ability

to understand?

No, sir.

And how about --- did he appeéf to be SO.gfeatly under
the influence of drugs and-alcohol thaf.hé céuld'not

understand?

‘No, sir.

'And; the physical‘surroundings of the room in this

place, can you describe that for the Judge, please?

We have an interview room that has a camera mounted in -

the room. There is a chair at one end of the table
thaf we use for the defendaﬁt; And there'is'two'bthef
chairs at the table. And there is an dlder chaif~£hat
is in the corner of the interview room.

And did you Mirandize the defendant?

Yes, sir. I did.

At the beginning of the interview? "

Prior to talking about this case, we advised him of his

Miranda rights.

And was he under arrest at the time?
Yes, sir.
Okdy. And about how long did you question him before

you started taking video statements?

51
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Well, after we Mirandized Mr. Gregg, he asked was the

"camera  on, which we told him that it wasn’t on, and

that we wanted to talk with him first. And he said,

~and I can’t remember word-for-word, but go ahead and

cut'the camera on,'because I want to go ahead and tell

you what happened.

So, it was the defendant’s idea to go ahead and cut the

camera on?

Yes, sir.

MR. HOLT: And, if I could appfoach{ Your Honor?
.THE COURT} Yes, sir. | | | |
(pgvés.) | 'h

If T can show you for identification pprposes, State’s
Exhibit Number 1 .in your hand, can i{ask you, have you
ever seen that before?

Yes, sir.

‘And has there_been any changes, alterations, or

deletions been made since you last you saw them? -

No, sir.

And is it in essentially the same condition?

" Yes, sir.

And can you tell the Judge what that is?
This is a copy of the Darlington County Sheriff’s
Office Statement of Rights, Miranda Warning Form.

And did you go over each and every right individually
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with Mr. Gregg?
Yes, sir.
And this was at the beginning of the?

Yes, sir.

And previously you mentioned that it was Mr. Gregg that

said to turn the video statement on?
Yes, sir.
And if I could approach and put number two in your

hand. Have you seen that before?

.~ Yes, sir. T ’ )

And has there been any changes, alteratibns, or
deletions been made since you last looked étlit?

No, sir.

And is it in essentiélly the same condition as it was

before?

Yes, sir.. ‘

Ahd, could you'éxplain to the Judgé:exactl§ what that
is? | |

This is an Introd&ction of Video/Audio ﬁecorded
Statement form that we use. And basically it.has:the
individual’s néme,,address, race, sex, ége,.date.of

birth, telephone number, social security number,

“driver’s license number if they have one, their

educational level, and telling them what the statement

is in reference to. And, also on the form it advices
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them that this statement is being video recorded. Do

they have any objections to the statement being video

recorded? Have they been advised of their Miranda

rights; previously advised of their Miranda rights?

7’

Have they been furnished a copy of the signed ‘Waiver of

** Rights. form. -And, thén we advise them of their rights

agaiﬁ, before we talk with them:

;CAnd Lieutenant Hodges, at‘the;very beginning of the'
i :interviéwlyou Miraﬁdize,the~defendantf And then also
“‘once he suégested you turn the video cémera on, yoﬁ
.ba§ically Mirandized}hiﬁ:again With that stétement?

':Xés;~éir. o |

Okay. And, if I can show you what has been marked as

State’s Exhibit Nuriber 3. .Have you ever seen that

“pefore?

.

Yes, sir.

And without telling the Judge or anybody else‘whatAthat

is, hasnthere been any:changes{ alterations, or
deletions made since the last time you saw it?
No, sir.

And whose handwriting is that on there?

- That is mine.

And did you create that?
Yes, sir.

And, can you tell us what it is?
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A. This is a DVR that contains Mr. Greég’ﬁ video

interview. ' o

.MR}.HOLT: ' And,'Your Honpr,‘at this time the State
would ask if Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 be placed into evidénce{
and if we can publish Number 3 to'Ypur Honoxr right‘now.

MR. JONES: If T can just look at tﬂem just to make
sure., | |

THE COURT: All‘right.i

(Whereupon, Mr. Jones inspecté Statefs

Exhibit Numbers 1, 2, and 3.)

MR. JONES: - For purposes of this hearing without

-objection. . .

THE COURT: S All right.‘ Withéut objectioné.for the
pﬁrpose of this hearing. | ' L
WHEREUPON, STATE’'S EXHIBIT
NUMBERS 1, 2, AND 3 WAS
ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.

(Whereupon, State’s Exhibit Number 3 was

‘published to the Court.)

Q. And, briefly, Lieutenant Hodges, did you promise the

defendant anything in order to get him to make that

statement?.
A, No,. sir.
Q. And did you coerce him in any way to get him to make

that statement?
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No,»sir7 | |
And did you coerce him in any way, promise to free him,
promise not to beat him, anything along those lines in
order to get him to make that statement?

- No,: sir." i did not-prdﬁise~him nothing.

And, foward the end of the video, what was the
" questions that you aéked him? |

DO'YOu know of énything elselyou can add to this -
.étatement? Is this statement true‘and accﬁ;aﬁe to the
”bést gf yoﬁr knowledgé? Has anyéne prémised you
>ény£hing to make this statement? ~

What did he énswer to‘thét last question?'

gé.said, Qé.

The video Qas around forty-seven minutes.‘ About how

leng was the entire interview? -

"I don't know; An hour at the most.

MR. HOLT:" Mr. Hodges, if yoﬁ would answer any

questions Mr. Joﬁes might have.

MR. JONES: . T just  have a few, Lieutenant Hodges.

CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. JONES

Q.

The Solicitor just asked you_about the vided being .
forty—something minutes long.l The bne that I have is
-about seventeen or eighteen minutes long.

Okay, vyes, it started on the introduction of

Video/Audio Statement. It started --- We have 2:39 and
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the interview ended at 2:55. | |
Okay. It is considerably ‘less than fdrty—five minuﬁes?
Now, with the Miranda Form that we read to him the
first time, he was advised of his Miranda Rights at

initially 2:26 p.m.

'All right. The video we just watched is the only video

of this interview that we are dealing with today?
On that particular day. On that particular day, yes,
sir.,

Okay. And I did not hear the answer. Did you or

anyone associated with law ‘enforéement "threaten Mr.

Gregg in any way in order to get him to speak?
No, sir.
All right. You mentioned that on the 12th,  when he was

arrested that he was under the influence. Did you

personally observe him under the influence on the 12th?

No, sir. Sergeant Peavy did.

- Okay. And do you have any idea what time his arrest

was on the 12th?

‘Not without looking at the incident report.

Okay. When you interviewed him, or began speaking with
him on the 13th, was there anythiﬂg that you noticed
about his demeanor that was out of the ordinary?

No; sir.

Did he appear to be hung over in any way, for lack of a

57
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better term? |
Né, sir. He appeared to be pr